

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
VICTORIA DIVISION

STATE OF TEXAS,)
GUN OWNERS OF AMERICA, INC.,)
GUN OWNERS FOUNDATION, and)
BRADY BROWN,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO,)
FIREARMS AND EXPLOSIVES, UNITED)
STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, and)
STEVEN M. DETTELBACH in his official)
capacity AS THE DIRECTOR OF ATF,)

Defendants.)

Case No. 6:23-cv-00013

PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|-----|
| Table of Contents..... | i |
| Table of Authorities..... | iii |
| Introcutioin | 1 |
| Background..... | 4 |
| I. Handguns, Rifles, and Short Barreled Rifles. | 4 |
| II. The Rule. | 5 |
| Standard of Review | 9 |
| I. Summary Judgment..... | 9 |
| II. Permanent Injunction..... | 9 |
| Argument and Authorities | 10 |
| I. The parties have injury-in-fact. | 10 |
| A. The State of Texas has injury-in-fact..... | 10 |
| B. Plaintiffs Brady Brown and GOA have suffered injury-in-fact..... | 15 |
| C. If one Plaintiff has standing, there is no need to determine whether other Plaintiffs have standing. | 15 |
| D. It is not necessary to find all Plaintiffs have standing because vacatur of the Rule is the default rule..... | 15 |
| II. The Rule exceeds statutory authority and must be set aside. | 16 |
| A. The Rule is in is not a logical outgrowth of the Notice of Proposed Rulemaking. | 16 |
| B. The Rule is arbitrary, capricious, and an abuse of discretion, and is not in accordance with law..... | 19 |
| C. The Rule is in excess of statutory jurisdiction or authority. | 24 |
| D. The Rule violates 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(B). | 26 |
| E. The Rule violates the Second Amendment..... | 27 |
| 1. The Rule regulates conduct covered by the text of the Second Amendment..... | 28 |
| a. Stabilizing braces constitute “arms” under the Second Amendment..... | 29 |
| b. A regulation can infringe Second Amendment rights without constituting a complete “ban.”..... | 32 |
| c. Firearms equipped with stabilizing braces are not dangerous <i>or</i> unusual. | 34 |

- d. Whether properly classified as pistols, rifles, or short-barreled rifles, firearms with stabilizing braces undoubtedly are in common use..... 36
 - 2. There is no historical record to justify the Rule..... 38
 - F. The Rule is unconstitutionally vague..... 41
 - 1. The Rule’s incomprehensible standard fails to provide fair notice of proscribed features. 41
 - 2. The Rule violates the rule of lenity..... 44
 - G. The Rule is an invalid exercise of taxing power..... 45
 - H. As applied to citizens who supposedly “make” an SBR by attaching a stabilizing brace to a handgun, the Rule is an unconstitutional unapportioned direct tax. 47
 - I. The Rule violates the constitutional separation of powers. 49
- III. The Court should grant a permanent injunction..... 51
 - A. Plaintiffs have suffered irreparable injury and remedies at law are inadequate. 51
 - 1. Texas..... 51
 - 2. Plaintiff Brown and GOA 51
 - B. The balance of hardships and public interest is served by granting a permanent injunction. 52
- Conclusion..... 53
- Certificate of Service 55
- Certificate of Word Count..... 55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alfred L. Snapp & Son v. Puerto Rico,
458 U.S. 592 (1982)..... 13

All. for Hippocratic Med. v. United States Food & Drug Admin.,
78 F.4th 210 (5th Cir. 2023) 16

Arnold v. Kotek,
2023 Ore. Cir., LEXIS 3886 (Or. Cir. Ct. Harney Cnty. Nov. 21, 2023)..... 38

Ass’n of N.J. Rifle & Pistol Clubs, Inc. v. Att’y Gen. N.J.,
910 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 2018) 31

Avitabile v. Beach,
368 F. Supp. 3d 404 (N.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 32

Bittner v. United States,
No. 21-1195, 2023 WL 2247233 (U.S. Feb. 28, 2023) 3

Bridge Aina Le’a, LLC v. Haw. Land Use Comm’n,
141 S. Ct. 731 (2021)..... 42

Bromley v. McCaughn,
280 U.S. 124 (1929)..... 47, 48

BST Holdings v. OSHA,
17 F.4th 604 (5th Cir. 2021) 4

Caetano v. Massachusetts,
577 U.S. 411 (2016)..... passim

Camp v. Pitts,
411 U.S. 138 (1973)..... 22

Cargill v. Garland,
57 F.4th 447 (5th Cir. 2023) 3, 16, 45, 50

Clean Water Action v. E.P.A.,
936 F.3d 308 (5th Cir. 2019) 22

CSX Transp., Inc. v. Surface Transp. Bd.,
584 F.3d 1076 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 16

Data Mktg. Partnership, LP v. United States Dept. of Labor,
45 F.4th 846 (5th Cir. 2022) 16

DHS v. Regents of the Univ. of Calif.,
140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)..... 19, 20

District of Columbia v. Heller,
554 U.S. 570, 582 (2008)..... 28, 30, 34, 36

Duncan v. Bonta,
19 F.4th 1087 (9th Cir. 2021) 32

Duncan v. Bonta,
2023 WL 6180472 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 22, 2023)..... 31

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006)..... | 10 |
| <i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)..... | 4 |
| <i>Espinoza v. Montana Department of Revenue</i> , 140 S.Ct. 2246 (2020)..... | 39 |
| <i>F.C.C v. Fox Television Stations</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012)..... | 43 |
| <i>FRAC v. Garland</i> , No. 23-cv-24 (D. N.D. Feb. 9, 2023)..... | 2 |
| <i>Franciscan All., Inc. v. Becerra</i> , 47 F.4th 368 (5th Cir. 2022) | 15 |
| <i>Getty v. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ins. Corp.</i> , 805 F.2d 1050 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... | 23 |
| <i>Gresham v. Azar</i> , 950 F.3d 93 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... | 23 |
| <i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... | 31, 37 |
| <i>Huawei Techs. USA, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 2 F.4th 421 (5th Cir. 2021) | 16 |
| <i>Jackson v. City & Cty. of S.F.</i> , 746 F.3d 953 (9 th Cir. 2014) | 31 |
| <i>Kansas v. United States</i> , 249 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2001) | 11 |
| <i>Kiewit Offshore Servs. V. U.S. Dep’t. of Labor</i> , 2023 WL 417486 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 25, 2023)..... | 52 |
| <i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983)..... | 42 |
| <i>Lane v. Holder</i> , 703 F.3d 668 (4th Cir. 2012) | 40 |
| <i>Maloney v. Singas</i> , 351 F. Supp. 3d 222 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) | 32 |
| <i>Maryland Shall Issue, Inc. v. Moore</i> , 2023 WL 8043827 (4th Cir. Nov. 21, 2023) | 33 |
| <i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012)..... | 11 |
| <i>Massachusetts v. E.P.A.</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)..... | 13, 14 |
| <i>Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923)..... | 13 |
| <i>McAllen Grace Brethren Church v. Salazar</i> , 764 F.3d 465 (5th Cir. 2014) | 15 |

Mexican Gulf Fishing Co. v. United States Dep’t of Commerce,
 No. 22-30105, 2023 WL 2182268 (5th Cir. Feb. 23, 2023) 18

Missouri v. Holland,
 252 U.S. 416 (1920)..... 11

Mock v. Garland,
 2023 WL 6457920 (N.D. Tex. Oct. 2, 2023)..... 34, 37, 39, 51

Mock v. Garland,
 75 F.4th 563 (5th Cir. 2023). 7, 30, 34

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
 463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 22

Murphy v. I.R.S.,
 493 F.3d 170 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 47

Nat’l Ass’n for Gun Rights, Inc. v. Garland,
 2023 WL 6613080 (N.D. Tex. Oct. 7, 2023)..... 27

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defs. Of Wildlife,
 551 U.S. 644 (2007)..... 22

Nat’l Rifle Ass’n v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, & Explosives,
 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012) 15

New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Cuomo,
 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015) 31

New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen,
 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)..... passim

Nken v. Holder,
 556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... 52

Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville,
 405 U.S. 156 (1972)..... 43

People v. Webb,
 131 N.E.3d 93 (Ill. 2019)..... 32

Porter v. Califano,
 592 F.2d 770 (5th Cir. 1979) 27

Rigby v. Jennings,
 630 F. Supp. 3d 602 (D. Del. 2022)..... 32

Sacal-Micha v. Longoria,
 449 F. Supp. 3d 656 (S.D. Tex. 2020) 22

Sessions v. Dimaya,
 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018)..... 49

Seth B. v. Orleans Parish Sch. Bd.,
 810 F.3d 961 (5th Cir. 2016) 42

Six Dimensions, Inc. v. Perficient, Inc.,
 969 F.3d 219 (5th Cir. 2020) 9

Sonzinsky v. United States,
 300 U.S. 506 (1937)..... 46

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
578 U.S. 330 (2016)..... 10

State v. DeCiccio,
105 A.3d 165 (Conn. 2014) 32

State v. Delgado,
692 P.2d 610 (Or. 1984) 32

State v. Herrmann,
873 N.W.2d 257 (Wis. Ct. App. 2015)..... 32

Terkel v. CDC,
521 F. Supp. 3d 662 (E.D. Tex. 2021)..... 27

Teter v. Lopez,
76 F.4th 938 (9th Cir. 2023) 32, 35

Texas v. Becerra,
575 F. Supp. 3d 701 (N.D. Tex. 2021),
appeal dismissed, 2022 WL 2752370 (5th Cir. Jan. 24, 2022)..... 12

Texas v. Becerra,
577 F. Supp. 3d 527 (N.D. Tex. 2001) 11, 12, 13

Texas v. Becerra,
623 F.Supp.3d 696 (N.D. Tex. 2022) 12

Texas v. Biden,
10 F.4th 538 (5th Cir. 2021) 23

Texas v. E.P.A.,
829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016) 11

Texas v. United States,
555 F.Supp.3d 351 (S.D. Tex. 2021)..... 14

Texas v. United States,
787 F.3d 733 (5th Cir. 2015) 12

Texas v. United States,
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2016) 52

Town of Chester, N.Y. v. Laroe Estates, Inc.,
581 U.S. 433 (2017)..... 15

United States v. Davis,
139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019)..... 43, 49

United States v. Miller,
307 U.S. 174 (1939)..... 31

United States v. Pulungan,
569 F.3d 326 (7th Cir. 2009) 43

United States v. Thompson/Ctr. Arms Co.,
504 U.S. 505 (1992)..... 26, 45

Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA,
573 U.S. 302 (2014)..... 3

VanDerStok, v. Garland,
86 F.4th 179 (5th Cir. 2023) 16

West Virginia v. EPA,
 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022)..... 3, 49, 50
Whitman v. United States,
 574 U.S. 1003 (2014)..... 49
Worman v. Healey,
 922 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2019)..... 32

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3571(b)(3) 5
 18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(30) 25, 44
 18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(7) 5
 26 U.S.C. § 5821 5
 26 U.S.C. § 5822 5
 26 U.S.C. § 5845(a)(3) 5
 26 U.S.C. § 5845(a)(4) 5
 26 U.S.C. § 5845(i)..... 5
 26 U.S.C. § 5861(d)..... 1, 5, 33
 26 U.S.C. § 5861(f) 5
 26 U.S.C. § 5861(i)..... 5
 26 U.S.C. § 5871 5
 26 U.S.C. § 5853 10
 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) 24
 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(B) 26, 46
 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(D) 18
 Tex. Penal Code § 46.05(a)(1)(C) 12

Other Authorities

George C. Neumann,
Hunting Guns in Colonial America, Am. Rifleman (Nov. 25, 2021)..... 39
 Nicholas J. Johnson, *et al.*,
 FIREARMS LAW AND THE SECOND AMENDMENT: REGULATION, RIGHTS, AND POLICY
 (3rd ed. 2021)..... 4
 Robert G. Natelson,
*What the Constitution Means by “Duties, Imposts, and Excises”—and “Taxes” (Direct
 or Otherwise)*,
 66 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 297, 318 (2015) 48

Regulations

| | |
|-----------------------------|---|
| 27 C.F.R. § 479.11..... | 5 |
| 27 C.F.R. §§ 478.11..... | 5 |
| 27 C.F.R. §§ 479.62–64..... | 8 |
